things, the subscription of new shares of the Company under general mandate. Unless

otherwise stated, terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those

defined in the Announcement.

COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Board is pleased to announce that the Condition Precedent was fulfilled and completion

of the Subscription took place on 22 August 2016 pursuant to the terms of the Subscription

Agreement.

A total of 4,045,000,000 new Shares, representing approximately 12.86% of the issued Share

capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement, were allotted and issued by the

Company to the Subscriber at the Subscription Price of HK$0.17 per Share under the General

Mandate.

2

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, the shareholding structure

of the Company (a) immediately before completion of the Subscription; and (b) immediately

after completion of the Subscription is as follows:

Immediately before

completion of the Subscription

Immediately after

completion of the Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Fast Top Investment Limited (Note 1) 9,618,470,350 35.09 9,618,470,350 30.57

CTSL Green Power Investment

Limited (Note 2) 3,060,357,100 11.16 3,060,357,100 9.73

CTSL New Energy Investment

Limited (Note 3) 3,060,357,090 11.16 3,060,357,090 9.73

Zhihua Investments Limited (Note 4) 995,227,370 3.63 995,227,370 3.16

北京倍思泰科新能源科技開發
有限公司 (Beijing Bestech New

Energy Technology Development

Co., Ltd.*) (Note 5) 398,955,700 1.46 398,955,700 1.27

The Subscriber (Note 6) 0 0 4,045,000,000 12.86

Ocean Ahead International Limited

(Note 7) 2,279,580,000 8.32 2,279,580,000 7.25

Public Shareholders 8,001,235,710 29.18 8,001,235,710 25.43

Total 27,414,183,320 100.00 31,459,183,320 100.00

Notes:

As at the date of this announcement:

(1) Fast Top Investment Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Beijing Enterprises Water Group Limited

(“BEWG”). BEWG is directly held as to approximately 43.93% (representing 3,824,367,831 shares of

BEWG) by Beijing Enterprises Environmental Construction Limited. Beijing Enterprises Environmental

Construction Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Beijing Enterprises Holdings Limited, which is in

turn held as to approximately 61.96% by Beijing Enterprises Group (BVI) Company Limited (by itself

and through its subsidiaries), and which is in turn wholly owned by Beijing Enterprises Group Company